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STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 10-1225 BN




)

MEAGAN WEST,

)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We find cause to discipline Meagan West for diverting controlled substances at her place of employment.
Procedure


On June 29, 2010, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline West’s license.  After numerous attempts to obtain service of our notice of complaint/notice of hearing, we received confirmation that she was served by certified mail on June 25, 2011.


We held the hearing on July 17, 2012.  Lara Underwood represented the Board.  Neither West nor anyone representing her appeared.  The case became ready for our decision on July 30, 2012, the date the transcript was filed.

The Board relies on its own investigative reports as well as its unanswered request for admissions.  The former are hearsay, but where no objection is made, hearsay evidence in the records can and must be considered in administrative hearings.
  West did not appear at the hearing and accordingly made no objection to the documents.  Therefore, we have relied on their contents to make findings of fact.  The Board also relies on the request for admissions that was served on West on July 26, 2011.  West did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following findings of fact are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. The Board licensed West as a registered professional nurse (“RN”).  West’s license is current and active, and was so at all relevant times.
St. Mary’s Health Center

2. In February 2009,
 West was employed at St. Mary’s Health Center (“St. Mary’s”) in St. Louis, Missouri.

3. On February 7 at 1:09 a.m. and 5:21 a.m., West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/ acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis
 for patient C.G.  West did not chart administration of the medication, and she was not the nurse assigned to care for C.G.
4. On February 9 at 10:50 p.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient B.S.  She did not chart the administration of the medication, and she was not assigned to care for the patient.  The RN assigned to the patient had given pain medication at 9:15 p.m.  

5. On February 10 at 1:50 a.m., 4:33 a.m. and 6:31 a.m., West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient C.M.  She charted one dose
 given at 3:30 a.m.  
6. On February 10 at 1:51 a.m. and 7:25 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient B.S.  She did not chart giving the medication, and she was not assigned to care for the patient.  The assigned RN gave and charted pain medication at 1:55 a.m. and 5:50 a.m.

7. On February 10 at 3:23 a.m. and 6:13 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient L.H.  She charted one dose given at 3:00 a.m.  
8. On February 12 at 2:11 p.m. and 2:15 p.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient B.S.  She did not chart the medication and was not assigned to take care of the patient.

9. On February 13 at 10:59 p.m. and 11:32 p.m. West removed 0.25 mg Alprazolam from the Pyxis for patient M.T.  She did not chart giving the medication to the patient.  
10. On February 14 at 12:23 a.m., 4:38 a.m. and 8:38 p.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient A.W.  The physician’s order for the medication was one tablet every four hours as needed for pain.  She charted the medication administration as one tablet.

11. On February 14 at 2:42 a.m. and 6:22 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/ acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient L.H.  She charted administration of one dose given at 6:30 a.m.  Also on that date she removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient L.H. at 8:23 p.m. and charted having given the medication at 8:05 p.m.  She also removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient L.H. at 11:57 p.m. and did not chart having given them to the patient.

12. On February 15 at 12:27 a.m., 2:56 a.m. and 5:44 a.m., West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient A.W.  She charted medication administration of one tablet at 3:00 a.m.  She charted a second medication as given at 6:30 or 7:30 a.m.  
13. On February 15 at 5:29 a.m. and 7:27 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/ acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient L.H.  She charted giving medication at 6:00 a.m.  At 8:14 p.m. on this date she also removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient L.H.  She did not chart having given them to the patient and was not the nurse assigned to care for this patient.  The RN assigned to the patient had administered and charted the patient’s ordered medication.

14. On February 16 at 7:40 p.m., 8:49 p.m., and 11:47 p.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/ acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient L.H.  She charted giving two tablets at 9:00 p.m.

15. On February 17 at 12:03 a.m. and 3:57 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/ acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient S.L.  She did not chart giving medication to the patient and was not the nurse assigned to care for this patient.  
16. On February 17 at 3:46 a.m., 6:41 a.m. and 7:10 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient L.H.  She charted giving one dose of two tablets at 6:30 a.m.

17. On February 17 at 9:59 p.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient C.M.  She did not chart medication administration and was not the nurse assigned to care for this patient.

18. On February 17 at 12:42 a.m., 3:58 a.m. and 4:54 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient A.W.  She charted administration of one tablet at 5:00 a.m.  The physician’s order for the medication was one tablet every four hours as needed for pain.

19. On February 17, at 7:29 p.m. and 10:48 p.m., West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/ acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for C.G.  West did not chart administration of the medication, and she was not the nurse assigned to care for C.G.
20. On February 19
 West removed one 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablet from the Pyxis for patient A.W.  She did not chart administration of this medication.
21. On February 19 at 7:50 p.m. and 8:58 p.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/ acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient B.S.  She charted one dose of medication at 8:50 p.m.

22. On February 19 at 8:30 p.m. West removed 15 mg temazepam from the Pyxis for patient F.J.  She did not chart giving medication to the patient.  On February 21 she removed 5 mg of diazepam from the Pyxis at 12:29 a.m. for the same patient.  She charted the medication as having been given at 11:15 p.m. on February 20.

23. On February 20 at 12:13 a.m., 2:43 a.m. and 5:29 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient B.S.  She charted giving one dose of medication at 4:30 a.m.  On this date she also removed 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets at 10:32 p.m. and did not chart giving the medication.  She was not assigned to care for this patient.  The assigned nurse gave and charted pain medication at 9:56 p.m.

24. On February 20 at 2:42 a.m., 5:46 a.m. and 6:25 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient J.T.  She charted giving medication at 6:30 a.m.  The physician’s order was every six hours as needed for pain.  At 6:54 p.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient J.T.  She did not chart giving medication to the patient and was not the nurse assigned to care for this patient.
25. On February 20 at 7:26 p.m. and 11:34 p.m. West removed 30 mg of oxycodone HC1 and 40 mg of oxycodone HC1 at 7:58 p.m. and 8:52 p.m. for patient G.B.  She charted a single dose of each medication at 6:30 p.m. and 7:00 p.m. respectively.  
26. On February 21 at 5:51 and 5:55 a.m. West removed 30 mg oxycodone HC1 for patient G.B. and documented those doses as ‘wasted at the station.’

27. On February 21 at 12:16 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient A.W.  She did not chart administration of the medication.  She was not the nurse assigned to care for this patient.  
28. On February 21 at 6:48 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient B.S.  She did not chart the medication and was not assigned to care for this patient.  The assigned nurse gave and charted medication at 5:15 a.m.

29. On February 21 at 12:14 a.m., 4:11 a.m. and 5:52 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient L.H.  She charted medication as 
having been given at 00:35 a.m. [sic] and 3:50 a.m.  The physician’s order was every six hours as needed for pain.

30. On February 21 at 2:33 a.m. and 3:55 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/ acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient G.B.  She charted one dose as given at 3:30 a.m.  
31. On February 21 at 2:34 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient S.L.  She did not chart giving the medication to the patient and was not the nurse assigned to care for this patient.

32. On February 21 at 4:12 a.m. West removed two 5/325 oxycodone/acetaminophen tablets from the Pyxis for patient J.T.  She did not chart giving the medication to the patient.

33. On February 21 at 4:30 a.m. West removed one tablet of propoxyphene N/APAP 100/650 mg from the Pyxis for patient M.R.  She did not chart giving the medication to the patient.
34. West was not scheduled to work on February 22, and she did not clock in at any point that day.
35. At about 1:00 p.m. on February 22, West documented that she withdrew two 5/325 oxycodone/ acetaminophen tablets for B.S., 30 mg of oxycodone HC1 for G.B, and two 5/325 oxycodone/ acetaminophen tablets for L.H.  West did not document that she administered any of this medication or that she wasted it.

36. At about 10:30 p.m. on February 22, West went back to St. Mary’s.  She informed a nurse on duty that she had been requested to come to work to resolve a discrepancy in records before the Joint Commission on the Accreditation of Healthcare Organizations arrive to survey the hospital.

37. West went to the medication room.  She did not request a witness.  She accessed the Pyxis machine. 

38. At about 10:30 p.m., West documented that she withdrew 30mg. of oxycodone HCL patient GB and 5/325 oxycodone/ acetaminophen tablets for L.H.  West did not document that she administered the medication or that she wasted it.
39. West diverted the controlled substances from St. Mary’s for her own consumption.

40. Oxycodone, alprazolam, temazepam, and propoxyphene are controlled substances.

41. West was terminated from St. Mary’s.

Barnes Jewish West County Hospital

42. West was employed as an RN at Barnes Jewish West County Hospital (“Barnes Jewish”) from April 13, 2009 through July 9, 2009.

43. Over a two-week period, West removed 38 percocet 5/325 tablets from the Pyxis that she did not document as either administered or wasted.

44. On June 19, 2009, a Pyxis audit was performed.

45. West submitted to a “for cause” drug screen on June 25, 2009.  The drug screen was positive for amphetamines.  West did not have a valid prescription for amphetamines.

46. West admitted to the Medical Review Office that she took the 38 Percocet 5/325 tablets for her personal use.  Her employment was terminated.

47. Amphetamines and Percocet are controlled substances.
  
Conclusions of Law


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that West has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:

2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, 

permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered 

his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(5) Incompetency, misconduct, gross negligence, fraud, misrepresentation or dishonesty in the performance of the functions or duties of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(12) Violation of any professional trust or confidence;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
Controlled Substances – Subdivisions (1) and (14)


West diverted controlled substances from her employers for her own use.  She also tested positive for amphetamines.  Section 324.041 creates a presumption, which West did not rebut.   
that a licensee who tests positive for a controlled substance is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance.  Section 195.202 states:

Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.
West unlawfully possessed various controlled substances in violation of § 195.202.  Such unlawful possession is cause to discipline her license pursuant to § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Professional Standards – Subdivision (5)


The Board’s complaint alleges that West’s conduct constituted misconduct, gross negligence, and misrepresentation.

Misconduct means “the willful doing of an act with a wrongful intention[;] intentional wrongdoing.”
 Gross negligence is a deviation from professional standards so egregious that it demonstrates a conscious indifference to a professional duty.
  Misrepresentation is a falsehood or untruth made with the intent and purpose of deceit.
  West’s diversion of controlled substances for her personal use on the job at her place of employment was certainly a willful, wrongful act.  She is subject to discipline for misconduct.  She also made multiple misrepresentations when she withdrew controlled substances from the Pyxis machine at St. Mary’s and Barnes Jewish, ostensibly on behalf of patients, but in fact for her own use.  Because the mental states for misconduct and gross negligence are mutually exclusive, however, we do not find gross negligence.  

West is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(5) for misconduct and misrepresentation.
Professional Trust or Confidence – Subdivision (12)


Professional trust is the reliance on the special knowledge and skills that professional licensure evidences.
  It may exist not only between the professional and his clients, but also between the professional and his employer and colleagues.
  Patients and medical professionals who work with nurses must trust them to handle and administer controlled substances in a safe, lawful, and appropriate manner.  West betrayed the trust of both.  She is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(12).
Summary


We find cause to discipline West under § 335.066.2(1), (5), (12), and (14).


SO ORDERED on August 15, 2012.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN 



Commissioner

�Clark v. FAG Bearings Corp., 134 S.W.3d 730, 736 (Mo. App., S.D. 2004) (citing Dorman v. State Bd. of Regis’n for the Healing Arts, 62 S.W.3d 446 (Mo. App., W.D. 2001)).


�Killian Constr. Co. v. Tri-City Constr. Co., 693 S.W.2d 819, 827 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  


�Linde v. Kilbourne, 543 S.W.2d 543, 545-46 (Mo. App., W.D. 1976).  


�Research Hosp. v. Williams, 651 S.W.2d 667, 669 (Mo. App., W.D. 1983).  


�RSMo 2000.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2011.


	�All subsequent dates take place in 2009 unless otherwise indicated.


	�Although the record does not make this clear, a Pyxis is a machine for dispensing controlled substances.


	�Neither the record nor the complaint defines “one dose.”


	�The record contains no time for this incident.


�Oxycodone is a controlled substance under § 195.017.4(a)n.  Alprazolam and temazepam are controlled substances under § 195.017.8(2)(a) and (uu), respectively.   Propoxyphene is a controlled substance pursuant to 


§ 195.017.8(1)(b).  We remind the Board that it should provide evidence for its assertions that particular drugs are controlled substances.  Citations are to the RSMo Cum. Supp. 2011, unless otherwise indicated.


�Amphetamines are a controlled substance under §195.017.3(3)(a).  Percocet is the trade name for oxycodone hydrochloride and acetaminophen.  DORLAND’S ILLUSTRATED MEDICAL DICTIONARY 1397 (30th ed. 2003).  


�Section 621.045.  


�Missouri Real Estate Comm’n v. Berger, 764 S.W.2d 706, 711 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  


�Missouri Bd. for Arch’ts, Prof’l Eng’rs & Land Surv’rs v. Duncan, No. AR-84-0239 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Nov. 15, 1985) at 125, aff’d, 744 S.W.2d 524 (Mo. App., E.D. 1988).  


	�Id. at 533.


	�MERRIAM-WEBSTER’S COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 794 (11th ed. 2004).


	�Trieseler v. Helmbacher, 168 S.W.2d 1030, 1036 (Mo. 1943).   


	�Cooper v. Missouri Bd. of Pharmacy, 774 S.W.2d 501, 504 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).  





PAGE  
9

_967358278.doc



